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SHRI A C. GEORGE- In the current year, that is in 1972, our export of Indian tea was 207.3 million kilograms.
It is. of course, true that we did not reach the target. Our performance is not bad About amenities to lea ex porters, I tftink he refer" to excuse duty of the zonal system; wo are looking into it.

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO: May I know if UK’s entry into FEC would affect our tea exports to UK’

SHRI A. C GEORGE: May not di rectly affect; but as I said our problem is one of competition from new Afri can producing countries where UK. It self has got certain direct interest.
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The question sayt. Whether a new agreement has been arrived at bet*
ween major tea exporting countries regarding tea export quota and if so the broad outlines thereof.
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MR SPEAKER. If this question can fit m somewhere you can reply.

SHRI A C. GEORGE If he insists
I will fit it in. Naturally Indian cen tres will be only selling and promot ing Indian tea. The Member may have a point that these centres are not doing much. Wc intend handing over these centres to Indian Tourism Development Corporation who may them with some commercial outlook,
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MR SPEAKER No I am not allow ing it. Next question.
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0 \e i drafts by states

*522. SHE I SHANKAR DAYAL
SINGH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state;

(a) the position regarding overdraft/ taken by tho State Governments tis in July, 1973;
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<b) whether there is any limit and
•Criteria fixed *«r taking the over drafts by tie State Governments; and

(c) if so, the broad outlines there, of?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN):
(a) The amount of overdrafts out standing, state-wise as on Slst July,
1973 is as follows:

Rs.
1. Bihar 0*84 crores
2. Rajasthan o-6x crores.

(b) and (c). It is no longer oossible for the State Governments to use over draft as a budgetary resource. Under the procedure which has been worked out in consultation with the Planning Commission and the Reserve Bank of India and which has come into effect from 1st May, 1972, in case any State Government has an overdraft conti nuously for 7 days, the Reserve Bank would automatically suspend payments which will be resumed only when the overdraft disappears.
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SHRi YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN:
One can find the best working of the scheme in its actual pexfomance. In the first year, naturally, as the scheme was new there were certain difficul ties. And the State Governments had to adjust themselves. As I find, for the year 1973-73, the scheme has wor ked quite satisfactorily because by the end of March, the overdraft that I see from the information is only about Rs.

SI crores as against more than Hfc. 400 crores the year before. So* I tin shy that the scheme has certainly worked well.
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SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN:

I think it had to be done m regard to ministries because they had to be given financial assistance and then they adjust themselves and make the pay ment.
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SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN:
This is exactly what the scheme is.
They have certainly laid down certain ceilings beyond which they cannot overdraw. But, at the same time, the State Governments are also entitled lo get assistance from the Central Gov ernment by two or three methods.
One is by devolution of tfte tax. Cer tainly they get the central assistance.
As the scheme exists, under the plan scheme, they are entitled to have it.
In cases of certain States where there is a gap between their resources and the non-plain expenditure, some spe cial assistance is also given looking to the revenue expenditure. So, these three methods are used sometimes to save the States from the financial diffi culties.

SHRI P. M. MEHTA: I would like lo know from the hon. Minister whe ther it is a fact that loans have been advanced to the States to dear the overdrafts taken by them. If so, may I have the figures of money advanced Statewise to rlear the loans?

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN:
Sometimes releases are made to ad just that. They do not go in for over draft.

SHRI P. M. MEHTA: What is the Statewise amount given to rlear the overdraft?

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN:
For the first year I have got with me the figures. If you want I can give it. The overdrafts are converted into and term loans. The Statewise figures are:

Rs.

Otto*
Rajasthan
Tamil Nadu .
U.P.

Andhra Pradesh . 60 crores
Assam . 22'75

Bihar - i8*75 »
Haryana ♦ ia*73 99

Jammu & Kashmir . 8*15
Kerala . P* 77 >4
Mysore * 53**7 il

Rs.
4'92 crores

• 78*89 crores

• 54’69 crores
17*81 crores

<rm Of

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: The Finance Minister has enumerated three chan nels through which the Centre assists the States financially. Firstly, they get what is due to them from the taxes, that is, their share in taxes. We have nothing to say in regard to that. Then, they get what is due to them for plann ing. We have nothing to say on that also. The third channel is a very, shady channel; where the States do not have sufficient resources and they spend motiey, they get assistance.

MR. SPEAKER: Let him cotoe to his question straight.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: I am putt ing my question.

So far as assistance to the State from the Centre through the third channel namely assistance where the resources are not enough to meet their expenses, is concerned, the Centre-States relationship comes to a very delicate point. May I therefore know whether there are any well laid down criteria so that the States are not spoilt and those States wfoich indulge in reckless deficit financing and do not mobilis their own resources fully do not run away with a large share of assistance from the Centre?

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN:
First of all, I would advice the hon.
Member not to use the word ‘shady’;
he said that the way the resources were used was somewhat shady.
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SHRi N. K, p. SALVE: I Said
‘shady’ not with reference to the Cen tre but with reference to the States.

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN:
Even with regard to the States, let him

not use it.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: If the hon.
Minister thinks that it is not desir able, 1 withdraw it.

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN:
I think we have now begun well and now I can answer the question.

So far as the gaps are concerned, these are taken into consideration by the Planning Commission. It is not an arbitrary thing. This scheme was introduced in J 970-71, because we Zound that same of the States had a feeling that the Finance Commission's allotment possibly could not take into consideration the prob’eni', of some specific States. So, certain amounts were indicated at that time for cer tain specific Slates on the recom mendations and on the very objective assessment of the Planning Commis sion. It is only on that basis that this is done. But at the same time, for the sake of Centre-State relation ship, in case a certain State is in diffi culty, I think it is our duty as a fede ral Government, with the understand ing of the Members, to came to the help of tine State Government We are all co-partners in the all-India eflort.

F«& In TOtee of Rupee in Jtftefcbonr*
Inc countries in the East

+
*523. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA;

SHRI SAMAR GUHA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the steps being taken to offset the falling value of the rupee, parti cularly in the neighbouring countries in the East;

(b) the variations of the fall in the Rupee value from country to country during the current financial year; and

(c) the reaction of this development in European countries and m U.S.A.

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN).
(a) Since the Smithsonian Agree ment of December 18, 1971 on realign ment of currcncies, the Indian rupee has maintained a fixed central rate with pound sterling This rate has remained unchanged even after pound sterling started floating in June, 1972
As result, changes in the cross rates of Indian rupee with different countries’ currencies depend upon fluctuations of the pound sterling via-vis other currencies

(b) A statement showing variations in exchange rates of India rupee in relation to currencies of 13 countries (including C eastern neighbouring countries) since thc beginning of the current financial year, is enclosed.

(c) The Government is not aware of any reaction on the pari of European countries and U.S.A. in this regard.

